COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

General Statement of Territory Served

Rate Schedule G-1 and Rate Schedule I-1

Applicable in the areas formerly served by Central Kentucky Natural Gas Company including:

Cynthiana, Foster, Frankfort, Georgetown, Irvine, Lexington, Midway, Mt. Sterling, Ravenna, Versailles, Winchester, and rural communities and areas served by the Company in Bath, Bourbon, Boyd, Bracken, Carter, Clark, Fayette, Franklin, Greenup, Harrison, Johnson, Lewis, Martin, Mason, Menifee, Montgomery, Morgan, Nicholas, Powell, Robertson, Scott and Woodford Counties, Kentucky.

(N)Rate Schedule G-2 and Rate Schedule IUS-1

Applicable in the areas formerly served by United Fuel Gas Company including:

Ashland, Catlettsburg, Fullerton, Greenup, Hindman, Inez, Louisa, Raceland, Russell, South Williamson, Worthington, and rural communties and areas served by the Company in Boyd, Floyd, Greenup, Knott, Lawrence, Johnson, Magoffin, Martin and Pike Counties, Kentucky.

Rate Schedule G-3 and Rate Schedule I-2

Applicable in the areas formerly served by Limestone Gas Company including:

Maysville, Paris and rural communties and areas served by the Company in Bourbon and Mason Counties, Kentucky.

Rate Schedule LPG

Applicable in Sycamore Estates Subdivision near Versailles, and environs which can be served from the Central LP Gas system located in Sycamore Estates, Woodford County, Kentucky. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(N)New Text

DATE OF ISSUE

1968

12-3-68

DATE EFFECTIVE: With gas supplied on and after July 1, 1968

- Vice President

Charleston, W. Va. Address

Issued by

Second Revised Sheet No. 2-A P.S.C. Ky. No. 2

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

General Statement of Territory Served

Rate Schedule G-1 and

(T)

Rate Schedule I-1

Applicable in the areas formerly served by Central Kentucky Natural Gas Company including:

Cynthiana, Foster, Frankfort, Georgetown, Irvine, Lexington, Midway, Mt. Sterling, Ravenna, Versailles, Winchester, and rural communities and areas served by the Company in Bath, Bourbon, Boyd, Bracken, Carter, Clark, Fayette, Franklin, Greenup, Harrison, Johnson, Lewis, Martin, Mason, Menifee, Montgomery, Morgan, Nicholas, Powell, Robertson, Scott and Woodford Counties, Kentucky.

Rate Schedule G-2

Applicable in the areas formerly served by United Fuel Gas Company including:

Ashland, Catlettsburg, Fullerton, Greenup, Hindman, Inez, Louisa, Raceland, Russell, South Williamson, Worthington, and rural communities and areas served by the Company in Boyd, Floyd, Greenup, Knott, Lawrence, Johnson, Magoffin, Martin and Pike Counties, Kentucky.

(N)

6/10/68 Rate Schedule G-3 and Rate Schedule I-2

Applicable in the areas formerly served by Limestone Gas Company including:

Maysville, Paris and rural communities and areas served by the Company in Bourbon and Mason Counties, Kentucky.

Rate Schedule LPG

Applicable in Sycamore Estates Subdivision near Versailles, and environs which can be served from the Central LP Gassystem located in Sycamore Estates, Woodford County, K E D Kentucky. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Change in Text New Text

August 28, 1967 DATE OF ISSUE:

DATE EFFECTIVE: With Meter readings on and after

September 1 Vice President Charleston WW.ONVa.

Issued by:

Title

Address

Ninth Revised Sheet No.

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE General Gas Service

Schedule G-1 (Lexington Division)

Rate Per Unit

P.S.C. Ky. No.

APPLICABILITY

See Sheet 2-A for Applicability.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Available for general residential, commercial and industrial service. This Rate Schedule is not available for the purchase from Seller of natural gas to be used by Buyer as boiler fuel in an amount exceeding two thousand (2,000) Mcf on any one day; provided, however, that this limitation shall not apply to gas used to provide space heating or air-conditioning.

RATE (I)

First	1,000 cul	ic feet, or the right thereto,
	use	ed through each meter each month \$2.0638
Next	49,000 cul	ic feet used through each
	met	er each month - per Mcf .8088
\mathtt{Next}	50,000 cub	ic feet used through each
	met	er each month - per Mcf .7688
Next	200,000 cut	ic feet used through each
	met	er each month - per Mcf .7388
All Over	300,000 cub	ic feet used through each
	met	er each month - per Mcf .7088

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$2.03.

PENALTIES OR DISCOUNTS

None.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T)

The above rates are subject to such increase or decrease as may be authorized by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, by Order issued in Case No. 4402 as Collows

(I) Increase

(T) Change in Text

August 23, 1968 DATE OF ISSUE:

DATE EFFICITIVE With meter

readings on and after

August 5, 1968 Vice President Charleston, W. Va.

Issued by:

Title Issued by Authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4402-D dated August 5, 1968.

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 3 Superseding

Seventh Revised Sheet No.

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

P.S.C. Ky. No.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE General Gas Service

Schedule G-1 (Lexington Division)

Rate Per Unit

APPLICABILITY

See Sheet 2-A for Applicability.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Available for general residential, commercial and industrial service. This Rate Schedule is not available for the purchase from Seller of natural gas to be used by Buyer as boiler fuel in an amount exceeding two thousand (2,000) Mcf on any one day; provided, however, that this limitation shall not apply to gas used to provide space heating or air-conditioning.

RATE (R)

First	1,000 cu	abic feet, or the right thereto,	
			32.0588
Next		ubic feet used through each	
		eter each month - per Mcf	.8038
Next		abic feet used through each	
		eter each month - per Mcf	.7638
Next		bic feet used through each	
		eter each month - per Mcf	.7338
All Over	300,000 cu	abic feet used through each	
	me	ter each month - per Mcf	.7038

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$2.03

PENALTIES OR DISCOUNTS

None.

417168

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T)

The above rates are subject to such increase as may be authorized by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, by Order issued in Case No. 4402 as follows:

(R) Reduction

(T) Change in Text

DATE OF ISSUE: January 12, 1968

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after

January 5, 1968

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President Charleston, W. Va. Address

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4402-B dated January 3, 1968.

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 3

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE General Gas Service

Schedule G-l (Lexington Division)

Rate Per Unit

APPLICABILITY

See Sheet 2-A for Applicability.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Available for general residential, commercial and industrial service. This Rate Schedule is not available for the purchase from Seller of natural gas to be used by Buyer as boiler fuel in an amount exceeding two thousand (2,000) Mcf on any one day; provided, however, that this limitation shall not apply to gas used to provide space heating or air-conditioning.

RATE (R)

First	1.000	cuhic flee	t, or the right thereto,	
	1,000		ugh each meter each month	\$2.0693
Next /	49,000	cubic fee	t used through each	
		meter each	n month - per Mcf	.8143
Next	50,000	cubic fee	t used through each	
		meter each	n month - per Mcf	.7743
Next	200,000	cubic fee	t used through each	
/			n month - per Mcf	.7443
All Over	300,000	cubic fee	t used through each	
1		meter each	n month - per Mcf	.7143

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$2.03.

PENALTIES OR DISCOUNTS

None.

49168

CHECKED
PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

MAR 4 1966

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T)

The above rates are subject to such in rease of decrease as may be authorized by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, by Order issued in Case No. 4402 as follows:

(R) Reduction (T) Change in Text

DATE OF ISSUE: February 23, 1966

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after February 21, 1966

Issued by: Sr. V. P. Charleston, W. Va.

Name of Officer Title Address

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4402-A dated February 11, 1966.

Ninth Revised Sheet No. 4 Superseding Eighth Revised Sheet No. 4

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

Schedule G-1 (Contid.)

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect as of June 1, 1968 under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates paid by the Applicant to its supplier as of June 1. 1968 are:

(a) Rate Schedule CDS-1 - Contract Demand Service Demand Charge \$2.631 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month, Commodity Charge

27.17¢ per Mcf: (1) for all

for all gas delivered hereunder each billing month,

for the applicable monthly volumes nominated in accordance with Section 6 of Seller's Rate Schedule WS;

(b) Rate Schedule WS - Winter Service

Demand Charge

\$1.008 per Mcf of Billing Demand each month

of the year, Contract Quantity Charge

1.21¢ per Mcf of Winter Contract Quantity each month of the year.

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rates for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in these base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff or wholesale tariff of this Commission effecting the change in the base rates and a statement relative to PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION the effective date of such proposed change.

9/11/68

DATE OF ISSUE: August 23, 1968 DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after August 5, 1968

Vice President Charleston, W. Va. Issued by: Name of Officer Title Address

Issued by Authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4402-D dated August 5, 1968.

Schedule G-1 (Cont'd.)

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect as of November 1, 1966 under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates paid by the Applicant to its supplier as of November 1, 1966 are:

(a) Rate Schedule CDS-1 - Contract Demand Service Demand Charge \$2.55 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month, Commodity Charge

27.25¢ per Mcf:

for all gas delivered hereunder each billing month,

for the applicable monthly volumes nominated in accordance with Section 6 of Seller's Rate Schedule WS:

(b) Rate Schedule WS - Winter Service

Demand Charge

\$1.00 per Mcf of Billing Demand each month of the year,

Contract Quantity Charge

1.2¢ per Mcf of Winter Contract Quantity each month of the year.

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rates for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in these base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

8/1168 change.

A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff or wholesale tariff of this Commission effecting the change in the base rates and a statement relative to CKED the effective date of such proposed SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE: January 12, 1968

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after

January 5, 1968 Vice President Charleston, W. Va. Issued by: Title Name of Officer

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4402-B dated January 3, 1968.

Schedule G-1 (Cont'd.)

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect as of November 1, 1965 under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates paid by the Applicant to its supplier as of November 1, 1965 are:

(a) Rate Schedule CDS-1 - Contract Demand Service

Demand Charge

\$2.41 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month,
Commodity Charge

28.25¢ per Mcf:

(1) for all gas delivered hereunder each billing month,

(2) for the applicable monthly volumes nominated in accordance with Section 6 of Seller's Rate Schedule WS;

(b) Rate Schedule WS - Winter Service

Demand Charge

\$0.90 per Mcf of Billing Demand each month of the year,

Contract Quantity Charge

1.0¢ per Mcf of Winter Contract Quantity each month of the year.

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rates for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in these base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff or wholesale tariff of this Commission effecting the change in the base rates and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed KED

change.

219/68

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

MAR 4 1966

ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE: February 23, 1966

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after February 21, 1966

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Sr. V. P. Charleston, W. Va.
Title Address

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4402-A dated February 11, 1966.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE Centralized Liquefied Petroleum Gas Service

Schedule LPG

APPLICABILITY

Applicable in Columbia Gas of Kentucky's operating and contiguous areas in Kentucky where natural gas service is not presently available; provided, however, that the Company has first received approval from the Public Service Commission of Kentucky for each area to be served under this Rate Schedule. See Sheet 2-A for approved areas.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

This rate schedule is available in subdivisions where natural gas is not available, where the subdivision is adaptable to Liquefied Petroleum Gas Service and later conversion to natural gas and where a central LP Gas System is determined by the Company to be feasible.

RATE

30.3c per Ccf used through each meter each month.

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum charge per meter per month shall be \$2.50.

PENALTIES OR DISCOUNTS

None.

HEAT CONTENT

FEB I 4 1966

SERVICE COMMISSION

The gas served hereunder shall be of commercial propane having a heat content of approximately 2522 Btu per cubic foot.

OTHER PROVISIONS

Where a customer has installed a gas light for continuous street or outdoor lighting, in lighting devices approved by the Company, and the gas used by such light is unmetered, the gas consumed by such light shall be assumed to be six hundred cubic feet (600) per mantle per month. Such assumed consumption shall be billed under the rates contained herein or if in combination with metered usage under this Rate Schedule, shall be added to the customer's metered usage and the total billed under the rates contained herein.

(T) Correction in Text

DATE OF ISSUE: January 21, 1966 DATE EFFECTIVE: October 25, 1965

Issued by: Name of Officer Title Address

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4588 dated October 14, 1965.

(T)

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 9

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE General Gas Service

Schedule G-2 (Ashland Division)

Rate Per Unit

APPLICABILITY

See Sheet 2-A for Applicability.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Available for general residential, commercial and industrial service. This Rate Schedule is not available for the purchase from Seller of natural gas to be used by Buyer as boiler fuel in an amount exceeding two thousand (2,000) Mcf on any one day; provided, however, that this limitation shall not apply to gas used to provide space heating or air-conditioning.

RATE (I)

First	1.000	cubic feet, or the right thereto,	
12100	4,000	used through each meter each month	\$2,2892
Next	29,000	cubic feet used through each	+- -
		meter each month - per Mcf	.7992
Next	570,000	cubic feet used through each	
		meter each month - per Mcf	.6692
All Over	600,000	cubic feet used through each	
		meter each month - per Mcf	.5292

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$2.25.

PENALTIES OR DISCOUNTS

None.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T)

The above rates are subject to such increase or decrease as may be authorized by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore prescribed by the Public Service MISSION Commission of Kentucky, by Order issued in Case No. as follows:

9/11/68

(I) Increase

Issued by:

(T) Change in Text

August 23, 1968 DATE OF ISSUE:

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after

August 5, 1968 Charleston, W. Va.

Officer Title Address Issued by Authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4401-F dated August 2, 1968.

Vice President

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 9

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE General Gas Service

Schedule G-2 (Ashland Division)

Rate Per Unit

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2

APPLICABILITY

See Sheet 2-A for Applicability.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Available for general residential, commercial and industrial service. This Rate Schedule is not available for the purchase from Seller of natural gas to be used by Buyer as boiler fuel in an amount exceeding two thousand (2,000) Mcf on any one day; provided, however, that this limitation shall not apply to gas used to provide space heating or air-conditioning.

RATE (R)

First 1,000 cubic feet, or the right thereto, used through each meter each month \$2.2889 29,000 cubic feet used through each Next .7989 meter each month - per Mcf 570,000 cubic feet used through each Next meter each month - per Mcf .6689 All Over 600,000 cubic feet used through each meter each month - per Mcf .5289

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$2.25.

PENALTIES OR DISCOUNTS

None.

6/10/68

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

The above rates are subject to such increase or decrease as may be authorized by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, by Order issued in Case No. 1440101 as follows:

(R) Reduction

DATE OF ISSUE: August 22, 1967

DATE HFFECTIVE! With meter

readings on and after

September 1, 1967

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President

Charleston, W. Va.

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4401-B dated August 17, 1967

Schedule G-2 (Cont'd.)

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect as of June 1, 1968 under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates paid by the Applicant to its supplier as of June 1, 1968 are:

(a) Rate Schedule CDS-1 - Contract Demand Service

Demand Charge

\$2.367 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month, Commodity Charge

26.15¢ per Mcf:
(1) for all gas delivered hereunder each billing month,

(2) for the applicable monthly volumes nominated in accordance with Section 6 of Seller's Rate Schedule WS;

(b) Rate Schedule WS - Winter Service

Demand Charge

\$0.762 per Mcf of Billing Demand each month of the year,

Contract Quantity Charge

1.12¢ per Mcf of Winter Contract Quantity each month of the year;

for the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rates for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in these base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff or wholesale tariff of this Commission effecting the change in the base rates and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed HCE COMMISSION CHEC

change.

DATE OF ISSUE: August 23, 1968

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after August 5, 1968

PUBLIC SER

Issued by: Vice President of Officer Title

Charleston, W. Va. Address

Issued by Authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of The second secon

Schedule G-2 (Cont'd.)

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect as of November 1, 1966 under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates paid by the Applicant to its supplier as of November 1, 1966 are:

(a) Rate Schedule CDS-1 - Contract Demand Service

Demand Charge

\$2.35 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month, Commodity Charge

26.25¢ per Mcf:
(1) for all gas delivered hereunder each billing month,

(2) for the applicable monthly volumes nominated in accordance with Section 6 of Seller's Rate Schedule WS:

(b) Rate Schedule WS - Winter Service

Demand Charge

\$0.75 per Mcf of Billing Demand each month of the year,

Contract Quantity Charge

1.1¢ per Mcf of Winter Contract Quantity each month of the year;

for the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rates for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in these base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff or wholesale tariff of this Commission effecting the change in the base rates and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.

6/10/108

CHECKED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SEP 2

August 22, 1967 DATE OF ISSUE:

DATE FEFECTIVE: With meter

readings on and after

September 1, 1967 Vice President Charleston, W. Va. Issued by:

Title Officer Address Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4401-B dated August 17, 1967

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE General Gas Service

Schedule G-3 Rate (Former Limestone Gas Company Service Area) Per Unit

APPLICABILITY

See Sheet 2-A for Applicability.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Available for general residential, commercial and industrial service.

RATE (R)

First	1,000 cubic feet, or the right thereto,	
		\$1.7844
Next	9,000 cubic feet used through each	
	meter each month - per Mcf	.7604
\mathtt{Next}	40,000 cubic feet used through each	
	meter each month - per Mcf	.7204
All Over	50,000 cubic feet used through each	1
	meter each month - per Mcf	.6704

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$1.78.

PENALTIES OR DISCOUNTS

as follows:

None.

Issued by:

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T)

ENGINEERING DIVISIO The above rates are subject to such increase or decrease as may/be authorized by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, by Order issued in Case No. 4517

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect as of November 1, 1966 under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under

(R) Reduction (T) Change in Text

DATE OF ISSUE: January 12, 1968 DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after

January 5, 1968

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Charleston, W. Va.

Name of Officer Address Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4402-B dated January 3, 1968.

Vice President

Cancelling Adoption Notice No.

CLASSIFICATION OF SERVICE General Gas Service

Rate Schedule G-3 (Former Limestone Gas Company Service Area) Per Unit

APPLICABILITY

See Sheet 2-A for Applicability.

AVAILABILITY OF SERVICE

Available for general residential, commercial and industrial service.

RATE

First	1,000 cubic feet, or the right thereto,	
	used through each meter each month	ı \$1.79
Next	9,000 cubic feet used through each	
	meter each month - per Mcf	.766
\mathtt{Next}	40,000 cubic feet used through each	
	meter each month - per Mcf	.726
All Over	50,000 cubic feet used through each	
	meter each month - per Mcf	.676

MINIMUM CHARGE

The minimum charge per month shall be \$1.79.

PENALTIES OR DISCOUNTS

None.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

9/9/168

The above rates are subject to such increase or decrease as may be authorized by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, by Order issued in Case No. 4517 as follows:

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as compared upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently ECKE in effect as of November 1, 1965 under Federal PowerERVICE COMMISSIONESS OF Under wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed Commission tariffs for interstate business or under

DATE OF ISSUE: August 28, 1967 DATE EFFECTIVE: readings on an

SeptemberNIFFIN

Issued by:

Vice President

Charleston,

Address

Schedule G-3 (Cont'd.)

wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates paid by the Applicant to its supplier as of June 1, 1968 are:

(a) Rate Schedule CDS-1 - Contract Demand Service

Demand Charge

\$2.631 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month,
Commodity Charge

27.17¢ per Mcf:
(1) for all gas delivered hereunder each billing month,

(2) for the applicable monthly volumes nominated in accordance with Section 6 of Seller's Rate Schedule WS:

(b) Rate Schedule WS - Winter Service

Demand Charge

\$1.008 per Mcf of Billing Demand each month of the year,

Contract Quantity Charge

1.21¢ per Mcf of Winter Contract Quantity each month of the year.

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rates for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in these base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

(1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff or wholesale tariff of this Commission effecting the change in the base rates and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.

(2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rates for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rates and under the proposed revised rates applicable to this service.

DATE OF ISSUE: August 23, 1968

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter

readings on and after

August 5, 1968

Issued by: Name of Officer

Vice President

Charleston, W. Va. Address

Wame of Officer Title Address

Issued by Authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4402-D dated August 5, 1968.

Schedule G-3 (Cont'd.)

wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates paid by the Applicant to its supplier as of November 1, 1966 are:

(a) Rate Schedule CDS-1 - Contract Demand Service

Demand Charge

\$2.55 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month,

Commodity Charge

27.25¢ per Mcf:

(1) for all gas delivered hereunder each billing month,

(2) for the applicable monthly volumes nominated in accordance with Section 6 of Seller's Rate Schedule WS;

(b) Rate Schedule WS - Winter Service

Demand Charge \$1.00 per Mcf of Billing Demand each month of the year,

Contract Quantity Charge
1.2¢ per Mcf of Winter Contract Quantity
each month of the year.

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rates for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in these base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff or wholesale tariff of this Commission effecting the change in the base rates and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.

(2) A statement setting out the details of HECKED gas purchased under the provisions of BLIC SERVICE COMMISSION the base rates for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rates and under the proposed revised rates applicable to this service.

ENGINEERING DIVISION

DATE OF ISSUE: January 12, 1968

Issued by:

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter

readings on and after January 5, 1968

January 5, 1968
Vice President Charleston, W. Va.

Name of Officer Title Address
Issued by authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of
Kentucky in Case No. 4402-B dated January 3, 1968.

Cancelling Adoption Notice No.

Schedule G-3 (Cont'd.)

wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates paid by the Applicant to its supplier as of November 1, 1965 are:

(a) Rate Schedule CDS-1 - Contract Demand Service Demand Charge \$2.41 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month, Commodity Charge

28.25¢ per Mcf: (1) for all gas delivered hereunder each billing month,

(2) for the applicable monthly volumes nominated in accordance with Section 6 of Seller's Rate Schedule WS;

(b) Rate Schedule WS - Winter Service

Demand Charge

\$0.90 per Mcf of Billing Demand each month of the year, Contract Quantity Charge

1.0¢ per Mcf of Winter Contract Quantity each month of the year.

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rates for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in these base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

(1)A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff or wholesale tariff of this Commission effecting the change in the base rates and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.

(2)A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rates for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rates and under the proposed revised HECKED rates applicable to this service. PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SEP

August 28, 1967 DATE OF ISSUE:

DATE EFFECTAVES WATER meter

readings on and after September 1, 1967

Issued by:

Vice President

Charleston, W. Va.

Title

Address

Eighth Revised Sheet No. 16

	COLUMBIA	GAS	OF	KENTUCKY,	INC.
--	----------	-----	----	-----------	------

COLUMBIA GAS C	OF KENTUCKY,	INC.	P.S.C. Ky. No. 2
		Schedule I-1 (Cont'd.)	Rate Per Unit
RATE (I) First Next Next Next Next All Over	1,200 Mcf 3,000 Mcf 5,000 Mcf	each month per Mcf	\$.5225 .5025 .4925 .4825 .4625

MINIMUM CHARGE

A minimum charge of \$414.72 per month shall be made for each billing month during the term of the contract or service agreement, for gas delivered or the right of the customer to receive the same.

In the event of curtailment or interruption in the delivery of gas by the Company, or complete or partial suspension of operation by the customer due to strikes, fires, floods, explosions, or other catastrophy, the minimum charge shall be reduced in direct proportion to the ratio which the number of days of curtailed service or complete or partial suspension of operation bears to the total number of days in the billing month.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T)

The above rates are subject to such increase or decrease as may be authorized by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, by Order issued in Case No. 4402 as follows:

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect as of June 1, 1968 under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates paid by the Applicant to its supplier as of June 1, 1968 are:

(I)Increase

Change in (Text

DATE OF ISSUE: August 23, 1968

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after

August 5, 1968

Issued by: Name of Officer

Vice President Charleston, W. Va. Title Address

Issued by Authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4402-D dated August 5, 1968.

Sixth Revised Sheet No. 16

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

Schedule I-1 Rate (Contid.) Per Unit

RATE (R)

First	800 Mcf	each month pe	er Mcf	\$.5204
Next	1,200 Mcf	each month pe	er Mcf	.5004
Next	3,000 Mcf	each month pe	r Mcf	. 4904
Next	5,000 Mcf	each month pe	er Mcf	.4804
All Over	10,000 Mcf	each month pe	er Mcf	. 4604

MINIMUM CHARGE

A minimum charge of \$414.72 per month shall be made for each billing month during the term of the contract or service agreement, for gas delivered or the right of the customer to receive the same.

In the event of curtailment or interruption in the delivery of gas by the Company, or complete or partial suspension of operation by the customer due to strikes, fires, floods, explosions, or other catastrophy, the minimum charge shall be reduced in direct proportion to the ratio which the number of days of curtailed service or complete or partial suspension of operation bears to the total number of days in the billing month. 8/7/68

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T)

The above rates are subject to such increase or decrease as may be authorized by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, by Order issued in Case No. 4402 as follows:

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect as of November 1, 1966 under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates paid by the Applicantota ED its supplier as of November 1, 1966 are: PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

(R) Reduction

T) Change in Text

DATE OF ISSUE: January 12, 1968

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after January 5, 1968

ENGINEERING DIVISION

Vice President Issued by: Name of Officer Title

Charleston, W. Va. Address

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4402-B dated January 3, 1968.

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

	Schedule 1-1 (Cont'd.)	Rate Per Unit	
RATE (R)			
First Next Next Next All Over	800 Mcf each month pe 1,200 Mcf each month pe 3,000 Mcf each month pe 5,000 Mcf each month pe 10,000 Mcf each month pe	er Mcf .5047 er Mcf .4947 er Mcf .4847	

MINIMUM CHARGE

A minimum charge of \$414.72 per month shall be made for each billing month during the term of the contract or service agreement, for gas delivered or the right of the customer to receive the same.

In the event of curtailment or interruption in the delivery of gas by the Company, or complete or partial suspension of operation by the customer due to strikes, fires, floods, explosions, or other catastrophy, the minimum charge shall be reduced in direct proportion to the ratio which the number of days of curtailed service or complete or partial suspension of operation bears to the total number of days in the billing month.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T)

The above rates are subject to such increase or decrease as may be authorized by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, by Order issued in Case No. 14402 as follows:

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect as of November 1, 1965 under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates paid by the Applicant to its supplier as of November 1, 1965 are: CHECLED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

8/9/68

(R) Reduction (T) Change in Text

Issued by:

ENGINEERING DIVISION

MAR 4

DATE OF ISSUE: February 23, 1966

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after February 21, 1966

1966

Name of Officer Title Address

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4402-A dated February 11, 1966.

Third Revised Sheet No. 16-A
Superseding
Second Revised Sheet No. 16-A

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

Schedule I-1 (Cont'd.)

Rate Schedule CDS-1 - Contract Demand Service \$2.631 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month and 27.17¢ per Mcf for all gas purchased.

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rates for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in these base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

9/11/68

CHESTOSERVE COMMISSION

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

SEP WHICHEMAN MISSION

BY FING WARMING MISSION

DATE OF ISSUE: August 23, 1968

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after

Issued by: Vice President Charleston, W. Va.

Name of Officer Title Address
Issued by Authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of
Wentucky in Case No. 4402-D dated August 5, 1968.

Schedule I-1 (Cont'd.)

Rate Schedule CDS-1 - Contract Demand Service \$2.55 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month and 27.25¢ per Mcf for all gas purchased.

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rates for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in these base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

8/7/68



DATE OF ISSUE: January 12, 1968

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after

January 5, 1968

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Vice President Title Charleston, W. Va.

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4402-B dated January 3, 1968.

Schedule I-1 (Cont'd.)

Rate Schedule CDS-1 - Contract Demand Service \$2.41 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month and 28.25¢ per Mcf for all gas purchased.

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rates for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in these base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:





DATE OF ISSUE: February 23, 1966

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after February 21, 1966

Issued by:

Name of Officer

Sr. V. P. Charleston, W. Va. Title Address

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4402-A dated February 11, 1966.

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

Schedule I-2 (Cont'd.)

Rate Per Unit

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2

RATE (R)

First 500 Mcf each month per Mcf All Over 500 Mcf each month per Mcf

\$.4752 .4052

MINIMUM CHARGE

A minimum charge consisting of the current rate for the first 500 Mcf times the minimum annual contract quantity shall be made for each contract year during the term of the contract for gas delivered or the right of the customer to receive the same.

In the event of curtailment or interruption in the delivery of gas by the Company, or complete or partial suspension of operation by the customer due to strikes, fires, floods, explosions, or other catastrophy, the minimum charge shall be reduced in direct proportion to the ratio which the number of days of curtailed service or complete or partial suspension of operation bears to 365 days.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T)

The above rates are subject to such increase or decrease as may be authorized by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, by Order issued in Case No. 4517 as follows:

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect as of June 1, 1968 under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates paid by the Applicant to its supplier as of June 1, 1968 are:

(R) Reduction

(T) Change in Text

DATE OF ISSUE: August 23, 1968

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after August 5, 1968

Issued by: Vice President

Charleston, W. Va.

Wame of Officer Title Address
Issued by Authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of
Kentucky in Case No. 4402-D dated August 5, 1968.

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC.

Schedule I-2 (Cont'd.)

Rate Per Unit

P.S.C. Ky. No. 2

RATE (R)

First 500 Mcf each month per Mcf All Over 500 Mcf each month per Mcf

\$.476 .406

MINIMUM CHARGE

A minimum charge consisting of the current rate for the first 500 Mcf times the minimum annual contract quantity shall be made for each contract year during the term of the contract for gas delivered or the right of the customer to receive the same.

In the event of curtailment or interruption in the delivery of gas by the Company, or complete or partial suspension of operation by the customer due to strikes, fires, floods, explosions, or other catastrophy, the minimum charge shall be reduced in direct proportion to the ratio which the number of days of curtailed service or complete or partial suspension of operation bears to 365 days.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT (T)

The above rates are subject to such increase or decrease as may be authorized by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, by Order issued in Case No. 4517 as follows: 8/1/68

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently in effect as of November 1, 1966 under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates K E D paid by the Applicant to its supplier as POSTIC SERVICE COMMISSION

November 1, 1966 are:

(R) Reduction

(T) Change in Text

DATE OF ISSUE: January 12, 1968

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after

January 5, 1968

Issued by: Vice President Charleston, W. Va. Name of Officer Title Address

Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4402-B dated January 3, 1968.

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. Cancelling Adoption Notice No.

Schedule I-2 (Cont'd.)

Rate Per Unit

RATE

500 Mcf each month per Mcf All Over 500 Mcf each month per Mcf \$.486 .416

MINIMUM CHARGE

A minimum charge consisting of the current rate for the first 500 Mcf times the minimum annual contract quantity shall be made for each contract year during the term of the contract for gas delivered or the right of the customer to receive the same.

In the event of curtailment or interruption in the delivery of gas by the Company, or complete or partial suspension of operation by the customer due to strikes, fires, floods, explosions, or other catastrophy, the minimum charge shall be reduced in direct proportion to the ratio which the number of days of curtailed service or complete or partial suspension of operation bears to 365 days.

PURCHASED GAS ADJUSTMENT

The above rates are subject to such increase or decrease as may be authorized by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky pursuant to the Purchased Gas Adjustment provision heretofore prescribed by the Public Service Commission of Kentucky, by Order issued in Case No. 4517 as follows:

The rates authorized herein are based upon the wholesale cost of gas to the Applicant as computed upon rates of its wholesale suppliers then currently

in effect as of November 1, 1965 under Federal Power Commission tariffs for interstate business or under wholesale tariffs of this Commission. The rates paid by the Applicant to its supplier as of -November 1, 1965 are:

HECKED PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

DATE OF ISSUE: August 28, 1967 DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after

September 1, 1967

Charleston, W. Va.

Vice President

Issued by:

Address

Schedule I-2 (Cont'd.)

Rate Schedule CDS-1 - Contract Demand Service \$2.631 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month and 27.17¢ per Mcf for all gas purchased.

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rates for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in these base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

- (1) A copy of the Federal Power Commission tariff or wholesale tariff of this Commission effecting the change in the base rates and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- (2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rates for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rates and under the proposed revised rates applicable to this service.
- (3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues in the same detail as reported to this Commission in the Utility's Annual Report.
- (4) A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases from all of the utilities contract suppliers for the next twelve months period together with an estimate of the cost thereof.
- (5) Such other information as this Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

DATE OF ISSUE:

August 23, 1968

Name of

DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter readings on and after

August 5, 1968

Issued by:

Officer Time Vice Property

Vice President Charleston, W. Va.
Title Address

Issued by Authority of an order of the Public Service Commission of Wentucky in Case No. 4402-D dated August 5, 1968.

Schedule I-2 (Cont'd.)

Rate Schedule CDS-1 - Contract Demand Service \$2.55 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month and 27.25c per Mcf for all gas purchased.

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rates for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in these base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

- A copy of the Federal Power Commission (1)tariff or wholesale tariff of this Commission effecting the change in the base rates and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- (2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rates for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rates and under the proposed revised rates applicable to this service.
- (3) A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues in the same detail as reported to this Commission in the Utility's Annual Report. 8/7/68 (4)

A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases from all of the utilities contract suppliers for the next twelve months period together with an estimate of the cost thereof.

(5)Such other information as this Commission 1 = D may request for a proper determination VICE COMMISSION of the purchased gas adjustment.

ENGINEERING DIVISION DATE EFFECTIVE: With meter

> readings on and after January 5, 1968

DATE OF ISSUE: January 12, 1968

Vice President

Charleston, W. Va. Address

Title Officer Jame of Issued by authority of an Order of the Public Service Commission of Kentucky in Case No. 4402-B dated January 3, 1968.

COLUMBIA GAS OF KENTUCKY, INC. Cancelling Adoption Notice No. 3

Schedule I-2 (Cont'd.)

Rate Schedule CDS-1 - Contract Demand Service \$2.41 per Mcf of Billing Demand, per month and 28.25¢ per Mcf for all gas purchased.

For the purpose of this purchased gas adjustment clause, these rates shall be considered as the base rates for purchased gas. In the event there is an increase in these base rates, the Applicant shall within thirty days from the time it receives notice of the proposed change file with this Commission the following information:

- A copy of the Federal Power Commission (1) tariff or wholesale tariff of this Commission effecting the change in the base rates and a statement relative to the effective date of such proposed change.
- (2) A statement setting out the details of gas purchased under the provisions of the base rates for the previous twelve months showing billing under the base rates and under the proposed revised rates applicable to this service.
- (3)A balance sheet as of the end of the latest twelve month period and a statement of operating expenses and revenues in the same detail as reported to this Commission in the Utility's Annual Report.
- (4)A forecast showing the estimated gas purchases from all of the utilities contract suppliers for the next twelve months period together with an estimate of the cost thereof.
- (5) Such other information as this Commission may request for a proper determination of the purchased gas adjustment.

HECKE FUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

August 28, 1967 DATE OF ISSUE:

DATE EFFECTIVE With meter readings on and after

September 1, 196

Issued by:

Vice President Charleston, W. Va.

Title

Address